The target population consisted of 255,000 individuals from seven (7) local government areas 

of Central Senatorial District, Kebbi State, (i.e. Birnin Kebbi, Kalgo, Aliero, Jega, Gwandu, 

Maiyama and Koko/besse) who have an age range between 12 years and above.  

Sample Size and Sampling Procedure 

One thousand six hundred questionnaires (1,600) were designed and distributed to 1, 600 

participants. Only 1,500 questionnaires were valid and return. The researcher purposively 

selected three (3) local government areas out seven (7) i.e. (Birnin Kebbi, Kalgo and Aliero). 

A sample of five 500 individuals were randomly selected from each local government which